7 BARLOWORLD EQUIPMENT UK LTD 7,340,933 3.08%
8 FLAME LILY VENTURE CAPITAL GROUP 4,054,625 1.70%
9 TRACTIVE POWER HOLDINGS WORKERS TRUST 3,683,201 1.55%
10 MEGA MARKET (PVT) LTD 3,230,451 1.36%
11 OLD MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY ZIMBABWE LTD 2,828,527 1.19%
12 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PENSION FUND - INVESCI 2,006,200 0.84%
13 MINING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND 1,720,016 0.72%
14 GURAMATUNHU FAMILY TRUST 1,699,102 0.71%
15 BERNARD NORMAN CHITEPO 1,587,620 0.67%
16 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PENSION FUND - ABC 1,505,300 0.63%
17 ECONET LFE (PVT) LTD - INVESCI 1,501,970 0.63%
18 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSION FUND - SMARTVEST 1,423,431 0.60%
19 ZIMPLOW PENSION FUND - INVESCI 1,248,594 0.52%
20 TFS NOMINEES (PVT) LTD 899,127 0.38%

TOTAL 222,637,770 93.40%
REMAINING 15,743,010 6.60%
TOTAL 238,380,780 100.00%

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

28

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

9.2. Zimplow Post-Transaction Shareholding Structure

 The table below details the top twenty (20) shareholders of Zimplow as of Wednesday 9 September 2020:

Shareholder

Current shareholding

Shareholder

Shareholding post
Transaction offer

Shares
%

Shareholding
New issue
of shares Shares

%
Shareholding

1 SINO PROPERTIES
PVT LTD 84,215,334 35.33% SINO PROPERTIES 84,215,334 24.44%

2 STANBIC  NOMINEES
(PVT) LTD 31,190,204 13.08% STANBIC NOMINEES 31,190,204 9.05%

3 KENCOR HOLDINGS
PVT LTD 24,936,122 10.46% 28,090,650

ESSENTIAL
PROPOSITION
PROPERTIES

28,090,650 8.15%

4 CHARTER MINING
PVT LTD 19,745,346 8.28% 26,257,033 PIONEER DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY 26,257,033 7.62%

5 TETRAD INVESTMENT
BANK 14,732,038 6.18% KENCOR HOLDINGS 24,936,122 7.24%

6 YUMIKO INVESTMENTS
PVT LTD 13,089,629 5.49% CHARTER MINING 19,745,346 5.73%

7 BARLOWORLD
EQUIPMENT UK LTD 7,340,933 3.08% 18,399,564 CLAN SERVICES 18,399,564 5.34%

8 FLAME LILY VENTURE
CAPITAL GRP 4,054,625 1.70% 15,774,446 UNIFREIGHT

AFRICA LIMITED 15,774,446 4.58%

9
TRACTIVE POWER
HOLDINGS WORKERS
TRUST (PRIVATE) LIMITED

3,683,201 1.55% 14,791,807 MAGISTER
INVESTMENTS 14,791,807 4.29%

10 MEGA MARKET (PVT) LTD 3,230,451 1.36% TETRAD INVESTMENT 14,732,038 4.28%

11 OLD MUTUAL LIFE
ASS CO ZIM LTD 2,828,527 1.19% YUMIKO INVESTMENTS 13,089,629 3.80%

12 PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISS PF-INVE 2,006,200 0.84% BARLOWORLD

EQUIPMENT 7,340,933 2.13%

13 MINING INDUSTRY
PENSION FUND 1,720,016 0.72% FLAME LILY 4,054,625 1.18%

14 GURAMATUNHU
FAMILY TRUST 1,699,102 0.71% TRACTIVE POWER

HOLDINGS 3,683,201 1.07%

15 BERNARD NORMAN
CHITEPO 1,587,620 0.67% MEGA MARKET (PVT) LTD 3,230,451 0.94%

16 PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISS PF-ABC 1,505,300 0.63% 2,886,206 HOLDSWORTH

HOLDINGS 2,886,206 0.84%

17 ECONET LFE PVT
LTD-INVESCI 1,501,970 0.63% OLD MUTUAL LIFE ASS 2,828,527 0.82%

18 PUBLIC SERVICE
PFUND-SMARTVEST 1,423,431 0.60% PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISS PF-INVE 2,006,200 0.58%

19 ZIMPLOW PENSION
FUND - INVESCI 1,248,594 0.52% MINING INDUSTRY

PENSION FUND 1,720,016 0.50%

20 TFS NOMINEES (PVT) LTD 899,127 0.38% GURAMATUNHU
FAMILY TRUST 1,699,102 0.49%

Total 222,637,770 93.40% Total 320,671,434 93.06%
Remaining 15,743,010 6.60% Remaining 23,909,052 6.94%
Total 238,380,780 100.00% Total 344,580,486 100.00%

29

 Share Price History

Date Closing Price Date Closing Price
03.08.20 3.05 24.08.20 3.30
04.08.20 3.50 25.08.20 3.30
05.08.20 3.34 26.08.20 3.30
06.08.20 3.34 27.08.20 3.30
07.08.20 3.43 28.08.20 3.70
12.08.20 3.43 31.08.20 3.70
13.08.20 3.90 01.09.20 3.70
14.08.20 3.80 02.09.20 3.70
17.08.20 3.43 03.09.20 3.70
18.08.20 3.30 04.09.20 3.70
19.08.20 3.05 07.09.20 3.70
20.08.20 3.43 08.09.20 3.70
21.08.20 3.30 09.09.20 3.70
22.08.20 3.30 10.09.20 3.80
23.08.20 3.30 11.09.20 3.80

 Quarterly Share Price & Volume   Monthly Share Price

Date  Price (ZWL$) Date  Price (ZWL$)
Q1 2019 0.25 Aug-19 0.60
Q2 2019 0.40 Sep-19 0.39
Q3 2019 0.60 Oct-19 0.55
4Q 2019 0.61 Nov-19 0.61
Q1 2020 1.00 Dec-19 0.28
Q2 2020 3.05 Jan-20 1.10

Feb-20 0.96
Mar-20 1.01
Apr-20 1.01
May-20 1.60
Jun-20 3.05
Jul-20 3.05
Aug-20 3.70

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION (CONTINUED)

30

10. EXPERTS’ CONSENTS
 The Lead Financial Advisors, Sponsoring Brokers, Legal Advisors, Transfer Secretaries, Independent Financial

Advisors, Independent Auditors, and Reporting Accountants have submitted their written consents to act in the
capacities stated and to their names being stated in this Circular, which consents have not been withdrawn as at the
date of this Circular. The above-mentioned consents are available for inspection by interested parties in terms of
Paragraph 14 below.

11. RECOMMENDATIONS
 In accordance with the ZSE Listing Requirements, the Board, through its Non-Executive Directors, has appointed

[…]

shall not in any way constitute recommendations regarding the completion of the Transactions or the issue of the
Circular to the Shareholders.

5. Exclusion of Notes and Accounting Policies

 At the request of the Company, and with the approval of the ZSE, the notes to the financial statements, and the
accounting policies have been excluded from the Circular but are available in the Annual Reports as set as out in
section 14 of the Circular.

6. Distribution and Assurances

 This report is prepared solely for the Directors of Zimplow. Any uses that a third party makes of this report, or any
reliance or decisions made based on it, are the responsibility of such third parties. We accept no responsibility for
loss or damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this
report.

 Yours faithfully,

 ERNST & YOUNG
 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (ZIMBABWE)
 REGISTERED PUBLIC AUDITORS

41

ANNEXURE 3 – PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

  Zimplow   Adjustments/   Zimplow Post
 Group Scanlink Tredcor Eliminations   Acquisition
  Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4.1 Note 4.2 Note 4.3 Note 4.4

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
 equipment   231 017 990   2 928 193   5 420 899  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   294 857 822
Intangible assets   563 543   41 162  - - - - -   604 705
Investment in Subsidiary -   932  - - - - -   932
Investment property   3 845 000  - - - - - -   3 845 000
Long term receivables   10 588 619  - - - - - -   10 588 619
Goodwill   5 185 002  - - - - - -   5 185 002
Deferred tax asset -   2 151 422  - - - - -   2 151 422
Total non-current assets   251 200 154   5 121 709   5 420 899  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   317 233 502

Current assets
Inventories   156 607 003   23 592 090   16 497 623  - - - -   196 696 716
Trade and other receivables   83 281 547   18 397 277   5 758 439  - - - -   107 437 263
Related party receivables -   88 013  - - - - -   88 013
Investment in financial assets   124 394  - - - - - -   124 394
Cash and cash equivalents   21 672 695   2 794 905   3 620 142  - - - -   28 087 742
Total current assets   261 685 639   44 872 285   25 876 204  - - - -   332 434 128

Total assets   512 885 793   49 993 994   31 297 103  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   649 667 630

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   534 543   621   34 445   9 882  (20 014)   11 236   6 310   577 023
Share premium   110 668 969  - -   10 309 188   5 231 467   37 028 764   18 444 430   181 682 818
Non-distributable reserves   86 655 010   7 605 854   2 735 098  (7 605 854) (2 735 098) - -   86 655 010
Shareholder loans - -   15 171 510  - (15 171 510) - - -
Accumulated Profit/(loss)   134 186 863   2 713 216  (12 695 155) (2 713 216)   12 695 155  - -   134 186 863
Total equity attributable
 to holders of the parent   332 045 385   10 319 691   5 245 898  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   403 101 714
Non-controlling interests   60 134 979  - - - - - -   60 134 979
Total Equity   392 180 364   10 319 691   5 245 898  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   463 236 693

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings -   10 255 648   6 239 177  - - - -   16 494 825
Deferred tax liabilities   46 441 385  - - - - - -   46 441 385
Total non-current
 liabilities   46 441 385   10 255 648   6 239 177  - - - -   62 936 210

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   52 271 918   28 267 617   17 391 172  - - - -   97 930 707
Related party payables -   495 844  - - - - -   495 844
Short term borrowings   1 641 633  -   2 420 856  - - - -   4 062 489
Current tax liabilities   20 350 493   655 194  - - - - -   21 005 687
Total current liabilities  74 264 044  29 418 655  19 812 028   -   -   -   -  123 494 727

Total equity and
 liabilities   512 885 793   49 993 994   31 297 103  - -   37 040 000   18 450 740   649 667 630

The tables above set out the proforma financial information of Zimplow Holdings Limited based on the audited financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2019. The proforma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of
its proforma nature, may not fairly present the Company’s financial position nor the effect and impact of the Transaction going forward.

42

ANNEXURE 3 – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 The purpose of the proforma financial information is to illustrate the impact of the Transaction had it been effective
31 December 2019 and on the assumptions set out below. The proforma financial effects presented above do not